
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am 
Monday, 27 June 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 
 

 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/23  

  
4.   Declarations of Interest  

  
5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2022/23 on 

the dates agreed in the Calendar by Cabinet at Minute C100/Feb/22  
  

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 April 2022 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

7.   Missing and Exploited Operational Change –  
Report of the Head of Service, Children’s Frot Door and Early Intervention 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

8.   Performance Indicators 2020/21 –  
Report of the Group Director of People 
 (Pages 11 - 40) 
  

9.   Work Programme –  

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 41 - 54) 
  

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Friday, 17 June 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Lucas, Preston, Snedker, 
Sowerby and Willis 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Nick Lindsay, Janet Woodcock and John Armitage 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 25 April 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), C L B Hughes, Renton, Snedker, Sowerby and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali, Mrs Culley, Lister and Lucas, Carly Spence, Tim Fisher, 
Nick Lindsay and John Armitage 
 
ABSENT – Councillor Bell, Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan and Janet Woodcock 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Tony Murphy (Head of Education 
and Inclusion), Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services) and Calvin Kipling (Virtual 
Head Teacher) 
 
  

CYP38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

CYP39 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 
FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 21 February, 2022. 
 
With regard to Minute CYP36/Feb/22, Councillor C Hughes requested that an amendment be 
made to the Minutes to reflect that a request had been made by Members for an assurance 
that in relation to Parkside Nursery funding and space issues, referred to in the submitted 
report, the Assistant Director of Education report back to Members the position regarding 
the Nursery at a future meeting of Scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED – That, with the exception to the amendment to CYP36/Feb/22,  the Minutes of 
the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
  

CYP40 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTER 3 2021/22 
 

 The Assistant Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide  Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided Quarter 3 (October 2021 to December 2021) performance 
information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group 
and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators are 
reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
It was highlighted that 10.8 per cent of the children referred during this quarter had been re-
referred to Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral which was 
positively below the internal target of 18 per cent; 100 per cent of children with a Child 
Protection (CP) plan and 100 per cent of Children in Care (CiC) had an allocated social worker; 
no child had ceased to be subject to a CP plan who had been subject to the plan for two or 
more years, and continue to positively perform below the target of five per cent; 92.1 per 
cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences were held within 15 working days from the 
strategy meeting/Section 47 being initiated during this quarter; the number of Children in 
Care (CiC) was 271 by the end of December 2021, which was a reduction when compared 
with the number of children at the end of December 2020 (284) and work continues to safely 
reduce the number of children coming into care; 100 per cent of Children in Care (CiC) had 
been allocated a qualified social worker and 98.4 per cent of the reviews had been 
completed within the required timescales; 89.8 per cent of statutory CiC visits were 
completed within timescale during Q3 in line with the target of 90 per cent; 10.0 per cent of 
our Children in Care, as of December 2021, had 3 or more placements within the previous 12 
months and performance was positively below the internal target of 10 per cent; 73.5 per 
cent of Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 years) 
had been in their current placement continuously for at least two years, in line with the 
internal target of 68 per cent; 6.1 per cent of Children in Care had been placed 20 or more 
miles away from home as of December 2021 below the target of 10 per cent; 82.7 per cent of 
children due a review health assessment year to date had one completed and 80.4 per cent 
of Children in Care that were due a dental check assessment by December 2021 had had one 
completed; and 17.6 per cent  of Care Leavers were not in employment, education or 
training (NEET) at the end of December 2021, which was positivity below target of 30 per 
cent and 100.0 per cent were in suitable accommodation. 
 
The areas highlighted for focus were in respect of Social workers completed 80.0 per cent of 
the C&F assessments within timescale which falls below the target of 90 per cent and is 
similar to the 85.4 per cent for the same period last year; 67.7 per cent of referrals were 
screened and completed within 1 day by the end of Q3, below the target of 90 per cent and 
7.7 per cent of the referrals took over three days to complete; at the end of December 2021, 
the percentage of children becoming subject to a Child Protection Plan for a second or 
subsequent time within two years of the previous plan ending was 8.0 per cent, above the 6 
per cent target, however this was a reduction from 9.8 per cent as at the end of Q2 2021/22; 
and 82.3 per cent of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days during Q3 
below the target of 90 per cent.  
 
Members expressed their concerns regarding the slippage in the target for referrals screened 
and completed within one day as this was a statutory responsibility and Members requested 
assurance that this was not a safeguarding issue.  The Assistant Director Children’s Services 
assured Members that this was not a capacity issue and it had been recognised an
[...]
Members discussed the overall attendance of the VPP; membership of the Panel which 
included the headteacher of every primary, secondary and special school, a number of other 
organisations/local partner agencies and various officers from the authority including the 
Lead Member for Childrens’ Services; and how the VPP operated on a case referral basis and 
how any partner could refer a children for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

CYP42 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 
 
It was suggested that the Assistant Chief Constable be invited to the next ordinary meeting 
scheduled for 27 June 2022;  also a question was raised regarding healthy school dinners and 
it was agreed that this be included in the Public Health Overview report to Members in 
September 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27 JUNE 2022 

 
 

 
MISSING AND EXPLOITED OPERATIONAL CHANGE 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update on operational changes, improvements and developments in relation to the 

Missing and Exploited Service 
 

Main Report 
 
Brief Context 
 
2. The Children’s Front Door remodelled in March 2020.  This major change brought about a 

different way of working and an opportunity to make sure the right service is provided 
swiftly to our children and their families, this is achieved through discussion facilitated by a 
dedicated phone line manned by social workers, replacing the emailing of written 
referrals.  This approach allows for a much more relational approach with our internal and 
external partners, and importantly with our children and their families, it also allows for 
the social worker and caller to gain a deeper understanding of the concerns for the child 
and means they work together in a far more meaningful way than can be achieved from 
written information.  
 

3. This remodelling at the Front Door transformed the Children’s Access Point (CAP) into the 
Children’s Initial Advice Team (CIAT), CIAT is now at the forefront of an ever-growing Front 
Door Service.  The growth of this service has been both rapid and successful, led by the 
needs of children and families.  One area in particular has seen much improvement and 
change, this being children who go missing and who are at risk of exploitation. 
 

The Missing and Exploited Team 
 

4. Prior to the launch of CIAT a part-time Missing From Home Worker and a full time Child 
Sexual Exploitation Worker were part of CAP.  These workers are commissioned from 
Barnardo’s and play a pivotal role in offering children and young people an independent 
service.  A review around the impact these workers were having on tackling this important  
area of safeguarding found that whilst the two workers were successful in terms of the 
work carried out with the children and young people, the workers often worked in 
isolation from one another and did not always work across services as well as they could, it 
was determined the service could be improved further. 
 

5. In October 2020 the Missing and Exploitation Team was formed.  The team is made up of 
one Team Manager; one Advanced Practitioner; one Missing From Home Worker; one 
Exploitation Worker and the SWITCH Team, the SWITCH team is made up of three full time 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

equivalent Children’s Substance Misuse Workers.  The team sits within the Front Door 
Service and so forms part of a much larger multi-agency group.  The original part-time 
Missing From Home Worker post was increased to a ful
[...]
ation was not always evident or in place in terms of an operational response.  
The remodelling of the Front Door and the forming of the Missing and Exploitation Team, 
together with the joining up of services both with internal and external partners is now 
supported by a dynamic and wide reaching approach and recognises and responds to the 
evolving nature of this area of safeguarding.   

 
15. The revised processes mean all children and young people from the very early stages 

where a preventative approach is so important, to the needs of children and young people 
at the most significant risk of harm will receive the right level of support and help whether 
this is complex safety planning and sophisticated disruption tactics, or involvement at an 
early intervention level.  It is expected the child and their parents, carers and family 
members will have the opportunity to work in a restorative way from the outset and that 
this approach is one that will ensure any involvement from Children’s Services and internal 
and external partners will bring about a positive impact on children and their families. 

 
 

Page 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

16. Of interest, on 2 February 2022 an event took place that reached over 150 internal and 
external partners/professionals.  The event was very successful and the feedback was 
excellent, the conference focussed on the issue of contextualised safeguarding, or what 
Darlington regards as the issue of ‘Harm Away From Home’.  This event has helped launch 
how best we can tackle issues that relate to ‘Harm Away From Home’ in partnership with 
children and young people, their families and by working with any professional best placed 
to help reduce the risk of harm.  The link to access some of the presentations and 
discussion at this event is https://intranet.darlington.gov.uk/services-search/children-
families-and-learning/workforce-development/training-course-materials/harm-away-
from-home/ 

 
Recommenda
[...]
TEEMIvguD75V0LVkFFnU=&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://intranet.darlington.gov.uk/services-search/children-families-and-learning/workforce-development/training-course-materials/harm-away-from-home/&data=04%7C01%7CAlison.Poulter@darlington.gov.uk%7C9992607eaa2e4169a08908da16eba627%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C637847498605888306%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C3000&sdata=EJ9jlCc6oMyxyqaQp9QFIk8TEEMIvguD75V0LVkFFnU=&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://intranet.darlington.gov.uk/services-search/children-families-and-learning/workforce-development/training-course-materials/harm-away-from-home/&data=04%7C01%7CAlison.Poulter@darlington.gov.uk%7C9992607eaa2e4169a08908da16eba627%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C637847498605888306%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0=%7C3000&sdata=EJ9jlCc6oMyxyqaQp9QFIk8TEEMIvguD75V0LVkFFnU=&reserved=0


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
27 June 2022 
 

 
 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2021/22 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 

Summary 

2. This report provides year-end performance information (April 2021 – March 2022) in line with an 
indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, and subsequently by 
Scrutiny Committee Chairs.  

3. It is suggested monitoring focuses on issues and exceptions, and relevant Assistant Directors will 
attend the meeting to respond to queries raised by the committee regarding the performance 
information contained within this report.  

4. Where indicators are reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  

Where are we performing well? 
   
5. 10.5% of the children referred, by the end of March 2022, have been a re-referral to 

Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral. This is positively below 
the internal target of 18%. 

6. 4.7% of the referrals took over 3 working days to be completed in 2021/22 which is 
positively just below our target of 5%. 
 

7. 100% of children with a Child Protection (CP) plan, and 100% of Children in Care (CiC) 
have an allocated social worker.  

 
8. In 2021/22 no child has ceased to be subject to a CP plan who had been subject to the 

plan for 2 or more years, we continue to positively perform below our target of 5%. 
 

9. 100.0% of Children in Care (CiC) were allocated to a qualified social worker. 98.8% of the 
reviews have been completed within required timescales by the end of March 2022. 

 
10. The number of Children in Care (CiC) was 273 by the end of March 2022, with 100 

children coming into care and 99 ceasing care during the reporting year. Work continues 
to safely reduce the number of children coming into care.  

 
11. 90.1% of statutory CiC visits were completed within timescale in 2021/22. This is in line 

with the target of 90%. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

12. 10.6% of our Children in Care, as of March 2021, have had 3 or more placements within 
the previous 12 months. This performance is in line with our internal target of 10%.  
 

13. 74.0% of our Children in Care aged under 16 (who have been looked after for at least 2.5 
years) have been in their current placement continuously for at least 2 years. This 
performance is positively above our internal target of 68%. 
 

14. 6.6% of our Children in Care have been placed 20 or more miles away from home as of 
March 2022. This is a positive performance and below target of 10%. 

 
15. 90.5% of children in care due a review health assessment by March 2022 have had one 

completed.  83.7% of the children that were due a dental check assessment by March 
2022 have had one completed.    
 

16. 23.1% of Care Leavers were Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) at the end 
of March 2022, which is positivity below target of 30% and 100.0% were in suitable 
accommodation. 

 
Where do we need to improve? 
 
17. 72.1% of referrals were screened and completed within 1 working day in 2021/22, below 

the target of 90%. Late completions are scrutinised by the manager and the additional 
time taken to carry out contact enquiries is ensuring that all information is complete, 
and that children and families are being offered the right service at the right time.  
 

18. Social workers completed 84.5% of the C&F assessments within timescale in 2021/22, 
below our target of 90%, and is similar to the 86.4% completed in timescale for the same 
period last year.  

 
19. 79.3% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days 

from the strategy meeting / section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences, 
in 2021/22. 
 

20. At the end of March 2022, the percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan for 
a second or subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan ending was 7.1%, above 
the 6% target, however this is a reduction from 9.4% as at the end of March 2021. 

 
21. 82.9% of children received a statutory CP visit within 10 working days in 2021/22. This is 

below the target of 90%. 

 
Recommendation 
 
22. It is recommended: 

a) That performance information provided in this report is reviewed and noted, and 
relevant queries raised with the appropriate Assistant Director. 

 

Page 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

James Stroyan 
The Group Director of People 

 

Background papers 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

Sharon Raine Head of Performance and Transformation: Extension 6091  

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and Disorder 
responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports pe
[...]
9.2% of which were initiated by external agencies. 

Missing: 31 Children in Care (CiC) were reported missing in 2021/22 with a total of 253 episodes. Where children are looked after by other local authorities 
but residing in Darlington, the ERASE Team have been alerted and provided with relevant information to ensure that the young people have been 
appropriately placed. 

Children & Families Assessments: 806 Children & Families (C&F) assessments were completed in 2021/22 with a 357.8 rate per 10,000 population. 

C&F Timeliness: Social workers completed 84.5% of the C&F assessments within timescale in 2021/22.  

Section 47 enquiries: At the end of 2021/22 the rate for a section 47 enquiry being started was 280.1 per 10,000 population with 631 enquiries. 

Child Protection Conference Timeliness:  79.3% of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) were held within 15 working days from the strategy meeting / 
section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences, in 2021/22.  

Child Protection Plans: 120 children were subject to a Child Protection plan (CP) as at the end of March 2022. This is an increase on the 87 children who were 
subject to CP at the end of March 2021. Although Darlington’s rate per 10,000 population for children subject to a CPP has increased to 53.3, this is still below 
our statistical neighbours (55.8) and regional (67.2) rate as reported in the 2021 LAIT. 

100.0% of CP cases were allocated to a social worker and all the CP reviews were carried out in timescale. In 2021/22 there was no child ceasing 
 CP who had been subject to the plan for 2 or more years. At the end of March 2022, the percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan for a second or 
subsequent time within 2 years of the previous plan ending was 7.1%. 

2021-22 Performance Summary 

Scrutiny 

Page 2 of 25

P
age 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Child Protection Statutory visits: 82.9% of children received a statutory Child Protection (CP) 
[...]
e 
- Burtree Garden Village 

Council 14 Jul 2022 
Cabinet 22 Jun 2022 

Collection of Council Tax, 
Business Rates and Rent 
2021-22 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Council Plan Performance 
Report 2021/22 – Quarters 3 
and 4 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Improvements to Coniscliffe 
Road - Encouraging Footfall in 
the Town Centre 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Page 53



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

- 2 - 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring Outturn 21/22 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring 2022/23 - Quarter 1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Revenue Budget Outturn 
2020/21 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 
2022/23 - Quarter 1 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

West Cemetery Drainage Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 
Xentrall Shared Services 
Annual Report 

Cabinet 5 Jul 2022 

Annual Review of the 
Investment Fund 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 
Complaints Made to Local 
Government Ombudsman 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments Annual Reports 
2021/22 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Regulatory Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 

Restoration of Locomotion No 
1 Replica 

Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 
 

School Term Dates 2024/25 Cabinet 6 Sep 2022 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 April 2022
	7 Missing and Exploited Operational Change
	Head of Service – Children’s Front Door and Early Intervention

	8 Performance Indicators 2020/21
	The Group Director of People
	Children's Performance & Practice Report - Scrutiny year end 2021_22
	Front Sheet
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	EHA started
	Missing
	Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	CPP
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	CiC
	Becoming CiC
	Ceasing CiC
	CiC Reviews
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA


Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 27 June 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Lucas, Preston, 
Snedker and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES –Carly Spence  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Sowerby, Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Asst Chief Constable Tonya Antonis (Durham Constabulary) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE –  Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy 
(Head of Education and Inclusion), Alison Poulter (Service Manager - First Response Services) 
and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), 
  

CYP1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crudass be appointed Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23. 
  

CYP2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Willis be appointed Vice-Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23. 
  

CYP3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

CYP4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022/23 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR BY CABINET AT MINUTE C100/FEB/22 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee be held at 
9.30 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C100/Feb/22. 
  

CYP5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 
APRIL 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 April 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
CYP6 MISSING AND EXPLOITED OPERATIONAL CHANGE 

 
 The Head of Service, Children’s Front Door and Early Intervention submitted a report 

(previously circulated) to provide an update on operational changes, improvements and 
developments in relation to the Missing and Exploited Service. 
 
The submitted reported outlined the changes to the service since the remodeling of the 
Children’s Front Door in March 2020 to ensure that the right service is provided swiftly to 
children and their families.  The remodeling at the Front Door also transformed the 
Children’s Access Point (CAP) into the Children’s Initial Advice Team (CIAT) and is now at the 
forefront of an ever growing Front Door Service. 
 
It was reported that one area in particular had seen much improvement and change being 
children who go missing and who are at risk of exploitation and in October 2020 the Missing 
and Exploitation Team was formed and is a multi-agency group that sits within the Front 
Door Service. 
 
The submitted report also outlined a further review that had taken place at the end of 2020 
which focused on the impact of operational processes and how they supported improvement 
of practice; outlined the operational processes currently in place including the Child 
Exploitation Vulnerability Tracker Meeting and the Children Exploitation Operational Group; 
and outlined how the revised processes will aim to support those children and young people 
at the most significant risk of harm and how involvement from Children’s Services and 
internal and external partners can bring about a positive impact on children and their 
families. 
 
Members questioned if training was being offered to the Bus Network; and how the Service 
intended to measure its success going forward. 
 
The Assistant Chief Constable, Tonya Antonis attended the meeting and advised Members of 
her many years’ experience  in safeguarding and that she was encouraged by the work of the 
team linking missing and exploited and the various multi-agency meetings that were taking 
place to address a national issue. 
 
She advised Members that the British Transport Police undertake training to spot signs and 
signals of those at risk; advocated the Crimestoppers Charity as a valuable source of 
intelligence for the police and that the use of this charity be encouraged as it was 
anonymous; and also highlighted the St Giles Trust Charity and the services specifically aimed 
at children experiencing adverse circumstances.  
 
John Armitage, the Primary Schools Forum representative advised Members of the various 
forums held within schools and confirmed that access to the Front Door was more accessible 
and more schools were receiving advice and also confirmed that schools were part of the 
training roll out; and Tony Murphy, the Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion referred 
to the Vulnerable Pupil Panel as a key tool for more specific discussions on vulnerable 
children who may be experiencing social, emotional and mental health difficulties within 
mainstream school settings. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

CYP7 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide  Members 
with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided year-end (April 2021 to March 2022) performance 
information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group 
and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators are 
reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
It was highlighted that 10.5 per cent of children referred by the end of March 2022 had been 
a re-referral to Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral which was 
below the internal target of 18 per cent; 4.7 per cent of the referrals took over 3 working 
days to be completed in 2021/22 which was positively just below the target of 5 per cent; 
100 per cent of children with a Children Protection Plan (CP) and 100 per cent of Children in 
Care (CiC) had an allocated social worker; in 2021/22 no child had ceased to be subject to a 
CP plan who had been subject to the plan for two or more years positively below the target 
of 5 per cent; 100 per cent of CiC were allocated a qualified social worker and 98.8 per cent 
of reviews had been completed within required timescales; the number of CiC was 273 by 
the end of March 2022 with 100 children coming into care and 99 ceasing care during the 
reporting year and work continues to safety reduce the number of children coming into care; 
90.1 per cent of statutory CiC visits had been completed within timescale in line with th 
target of 90 per cent; 10.6 per cent of CiC had had three or more placements within the 
previous 12 months and was in line with the internal target of 10 per cent; 74 per cent of CiC 
aged under 16 years had been in their current placement continuously for at least two years 
and was positively above the internal target of 68 per cent; 6.6 per cent of CiC had been 
placed 20 or more miles away from home as of March 2022 below the target of 10 per cent; 
90.5 per cent of CiC due a review health assessment by March 2022 had one completed and 
83.7 of the children due a dental check had one completed;  23.1 per cent of Care Leavers 
were Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) at the end of March 2022 which was 
positively below the target of 30 per cent and 100 per cent were in suitable accommodation. 
 
Areas highlighted for improvement were in relation to 72.1 per cent of referrals screened 
and completed within one working day in 2021/22 was below the target of 90 per cent; 
social workers completed 84.5 per cent of the C and F assessments within timescale in 
2021/22 below the target of 90 per cent, similar to the same period the previous year; 79.3 
per cent of Initial Child Protection Conferences were held within 15 working days from the 
strategy meeting/section 47 being initiated, excluding transfer-in conferences in 2021/22; at 
the end of March 2022 the percentage of children becoming subject to a CP plan for a 
second or subsequent time within two years of the previous plan ending was 7.1 per cent 
above the target of 6 per cent, however this was a reduction from 9.4 per cent at the end of 
March 2021; and 82.9 per cent of children received a statutory CP visit within ten working 
days in 2021/22 and was below the target of 90 per cent. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Members discussed the continued challenge in Foster Carer sufficiency and its impact on the 
performance data and the challenges around stability. 
 
Members also discussed access to mental health services and direct mental health support 
and how that lack of provision can be challenged; the work of the Vulnerable Pupil Panel in 
assessing the challenges across educational settings, some as a result of the Covid pandemic; 
and the work of the Education Psychology Service who offer a training programme to 
prioritise return to school and the work taking place by the authority to support school 
colleagues.   It was also highlighted that a pilot scheme was being undertaken around Mental 
Health Teams in schools to offer support before any professional counselling service can be 
assessed and provided. 
 
A Member questioned if there had been a rise in pupils being educated at home and the 
Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion advised Members that there had been a spike 
in Elective Home Education (EHE) during lockdown however those numbers had now 
stabilised but the concern now was non-attendance of those pupils on roll and it was agreed 
that further information and data on EHE/non-attendance be supplied to Members of this 
Scrutiny Committee to monitor. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information reported for year end 2021/22 be noted. 
  

CYP8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme 
 
Reference was made to the information that had been circulated by the Assistant Director of 
Education and Inclusion, following Members request, on current pre-school supply and 
demand at ward level and also information on how planned investment in the Liquid Logic 
Early Years and Education System will enhance the collection of data.   
 
Members noted the information and requested that further discussions are carried with 
Members regarding childcare sufficiency and the determination of nursery places and 
location ahead of the scheduled annual report to Scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 


